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Nova Scotia: 2020–21 Budget 

RIDING THE WAVE RESPONSIBLY 

 The Province of Nova Scotia expects to balance its books for the fifth 

consecutive year with a forecasted surplus of $55 mn (or 0.1% of GDP) 

on total revenues of $11.6 bn in fiscal year 2020–21 (FY21).  

 Upward revisions to the near-term economic growth underpin fiscal 

revenues, but the 2020–21 Budget (Budget 2020) largely allocates these 

windfalls with new measures tallying about $400 mn in FY21 including 

corporate and personal income tax cuts.  

 Consequently the fiscal path does not shift substantially (chart 1), with 

surpluses set to gradually increase through FY24.  

 Net debt levels—currently estimated at $15.2 bn or 33% of GDP in 

FY20—are expected to increase modestly over the forecast horizon both 

in level terms and as a share of GDP, in part driven by a substantial 

increase of over 50% in capital outlays for FY21. 

 Overall, the fiscal plan is well calibrated to the economic outlook while 

prudently bracing for a more challenging year ahead.  

OUR TAKE 

Nova Scotia continues to deliver on a credible and balanced fiscal plan. It 

appropriately maintains surpluses as the economy continues to outperform against 

expectations with growth at potential and unemployment levels low. It also prioritizes 

stepped-up investments in capital spending that should enhance productive capacity 

of the economy over the medium term, while selectively addressing chronic gaps in 

social services including healthcare and education that have been exacerbated by 

strong population growth.  

Broad-based corporate tax cuts and targeted personal income tax cuts will 

erode some fiscal flexibility in future years, albeit to a modest and 

manageable degree. These, along with increased capital spending, will 

reverse the downward trajectory of net debt as a share of GDP, but the levels are 

still reasonable. The targeted boost to lower income households may help to 

further ward off the sharp slowdown in growth anticipated by the Province in 2020. 

Otherwise, prudent forecasting related to 2020 prospects may yet yield stronger 

outcomes as the year advances with upside potential for the fiscal balance and 

the debt trajectory as a share of the economy.  

Like most of its peers, Nova Scotia faces structural headwinds over the 

medium term particularly as its population ages. A hand-off from population-

driven growth to one based on productivity gains will be critical over the medium 

term, placing a premium on measured investments that target productive capacity 

of the economy. 

 

CONTACTS     

Rebekah Young 

Director, Fiscal & Provincial Economics 

416.862.3876 

Scotiabank Economics 

rebekah.young@scotiabank.com 

Updated Fiscal Forecast 

$ millions except where noted 

Chart 1 

0

20

40

60

80

100

FY19 20 21 22 23

Budget 2019–20

Budget 2020–21

CAD mn

Sources: Scotiabank Economics, Nov a Scotia 
Finance.

Nova Scotia's Budget Balance

Forecast

FY20 FY21

  Personal Income Tax (PIT) 2,861 2,980

  Corporate Income Tax (CIT) 596 542

  Harmonized Sales Tax (HST) 1,943 2,004

  Other Taxes 639 666

Tax Revenues 6,038 6,191

  Prior Years' Adjustments 108 --**

  Royalties - Petroleum --** --**

  Other Own-Source Revenue 546 496

Own-Source Revenue* 6,693 6,687

  Gov.Bus.Enterprises - Net Income 389 392

  Ordinary Recoveries 376 372

Federal Transfers* 3,954 4,146

Total Revenue 11,413 11,597

  Program Spending 10,637 10,858

  Debt Service 843 758

Total Expenditure 11,480 11,616

  Consolidation & Adjustments 109 74

Provincial Balance 42.0 55.0

Net Debt 15,181 15,716  

Memo Items, %

Budget Balance / GDP 0.1 0.1

Debt Service / Revenue 7.4 6.5

Net Debt / GDP 33.0 33.3
___________

* Excluding ordinary recoveries. ** Data not available.

Sources: Nova Scotia Finance; Statistics Canada.
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Chart 2 

Chart 3 

ECONOMIC CONDITIONS 

Nova Scotia’s economy enjoyed stronger than-anticipated growth in 2019. Nominal 

GDP growth forecasts were revised upward by almost a full percentage point relative to last 

year’s budget estimates to 3.8% (chart 2). Real GDP growth of 1.9% represents the fastest 

pace of growth since 2010. Historic population gains—largely from newcomers and 

international students—have driven part of this growth, coupled with healthy job creation, 

fueling solid household consumption and residential investment.  

However, the Province braces for headwinds in 2020. Notably, it has revised 

downward by half a percentage point its nominal GDP forecast to 2.4% (and real GDP of 

0.4%) for 2020. This is primarily attributed to the closure of the Northern Pulp mill in Pictou 

County, which is expected to affect activity through employment and export channels (with 

wood pulp exports of $214 mn in 2019). The coronavirus outbreak represents another 

potential setback, as Nova Scotia has among the highest trade ties with China (chart 3) 

with the seafood industry particularly exposed. 

There is some potential for stronger upside performance as the year advances in 

light of the prudent growth assumptions. A solid pipeline of public and private 

ventures including shipbuilding and infrastructure projects on the horizon bodes well in this 

regard. A topped-up $50 mn forestry sector transition should offset some of the impact of 

the plant closure, while tight labour markets in city centres could absorb some of the 

employment effects. A rebound in real GDP to 1.2% is anticipated in 2021. 

FISCAL PLAN 

Budget 2020 projects continued surpluses over the planning horizon. The Province 

expects to be in the black by $55 mn in FY21, slightly above earlier forecasts for a $51 mn 

surplus in last year’s budget. It projects gradual growth in surpluses thereafter to $74 mn by 

FY24, amounting to about 0.15% of GDP. 

Solid revenue performance underpins the outlook. Total revenues of $11.6 bn are 

expected in FY21—a 5.3% increase over last year—largely as a result of stronger-than-

anticipated revenue growth from personal income (at 6.0% y/y) and a 5.7% boost to 

harmonized sales tax receipts attributed to residential housing investment. Revenues are 

projected to grow thereafter at an average annual pace of 2.6% over the four-year budget 

horizon. Meanwhile, total expenditures are forecast to increase by 5.1% in FY21, before 

slowing to an average annual growth of 2.5%. 

Budget 2020 allocates about $400 mn in new spending and investments in FY21. 

This includes an estimated $85 mn in FY21 for enhancements to non-refundable tax 

credits for lower income households through increases to the Basic Personal Amount, 

Spousal Amount, and Eligible Dependent Amount. These tax measures are expected to 

boost the number of tax filers not paying provincial tax by about 25% to 286k citizens. It 

also allocates $75 mn for a new collective agreement with doctors to support recruitment 

and retention along with a host of other social service investments. 

The fiscal plan also incorporates earlier-announced corporate tax cuts. At the State of 

the Province Address earlier in February, the Premier indicated that the statutory corporate tax 

rate would be reduced from 16% to 14%, while the small business tax rate would fall from 3% to 

2.5% effective April 1, 2020. This would reduce the tax burden in FY21 by an estimated $81 mn 

starting in FY21, and will drive a 9% dip in provincial revenues from corporate income tax in 

FY21 despite an anticipated 4.7% increase in national corporate taxable income in 2020.  

Chart 4 

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

18 19 20 21

Budget 2019

Budget 2020

nom GDP, y /y  
% change

Sources: Nova Scotia Finance, Scotiabank Economics.

GDP Growth Set to Dip in 2020 

0 5 10 15 20

AB

ON

QC

BC

SK

MB

NB

NS

NL

PE

Corporate

Small business

statutory
tax rate, %

Re-calibrating Corporate Tax Rates

Sources: Scotiabank Economics, Canada Revenue Agency.

0 5 10 15 20 25

NB

ON

PE

QC

AB

NL

MB

NS

SK

BC

Asia ex China

China

share of 2015–19 
merchandise exports

Strong Trade Ties to China

Sources: Scotiabank Economics, Industry Canada.

https://www.scotiabank.com/ca/en/about/global-economics/economics-publications.html
https://twitter.com/ScotiaEconomics


February 25, 2020 

GLOBAL ECONOMICS 

|  FISCAL PULSE 

3 Visit our website at scotiabank.com/economics | Follow us on Twitter at @ScotiaEconomics | Contact us by email at scotia.economics@scotiabank.com 

These broad-based corporate tax cuts will bring Nova Scotia’s corporate rates 

in line with peers but are a blunt instrument to spur growth and investment. 

They do not necessarily encourage new investment unlike targeted tax initiatives 

including accelerated depreciation measures and venture capital investment credits 

announced in earlier budgets. While Nova Scotia’s statutory corporate rates were 

among the highest across provinces (chart 4), its marginal effective tax rate sits below 

the national average according to the University of Calgary’s School of Public Policy. 

Furthermore, there is wide variation in the marginal effective rate across sectors within 

Nova Scotia.  

Labour will shoulder a greater share of the tax burden going forward. Revenues 

for personal income tax receipts as a share of total revenues are expected to pick up 

by about 1 ppt to 25.7% while the corporate share will drop by a commensurate 

amount to 4.7% in FY21 (relative to FY19 actual). The province already has one of the 

highest personal income tax schedules which could impact its competitiveness in talent 

attraction and retention over the medium term. 

Capital spending is expected to top an historic $1 bn. The earlier announced 

2020–21 Capital Plan increased spending by more than 50% with major investments 

focused on schools, highways, and hospitals (chart 5). While a substantial portion of 

these investments should bolster longer-term growth potential, the purchase of existing 

schools currently under lease arrangements would not likely impact the real economy.  

DEBT AND BORROWING 

Provincial borrowing activity is expected to pick up in light of substantially 

increased capital outlays. This will translate into borrowing requirements of $1.52 

bn in FY21 once debt maturities are taken into account, or about $150 mn above earlier 

forecasts outlined in last year’s budget. Total borrowing requirements are expected to 

decline over the horizon with anticipated needs of $1.42 bn in FY22 falling progressively 

to $370 mn by FY24. Cumulative incremental requirements are approximately $500 mn 

higher than prior projections in last year’s budget over FY21–23.  

Net debt levels will consequently increase over the horizon but as a share of 

GDP will continue to fall. The province’s net debt is expected to be $15.2 bn in 

FY20, rising to $15.7 bn in FY21, largely as a result of the increased capital spending 

plans. However, the net debt-to-GDP ratio is expected to decrease to 33.0% in FY20—down from its earlier forecast of 33.8%—

owing to stronger GDP growth, while it will pick up slightly to 33.3% in FY21 once the downward revision in the growth outlook for 

2020 is taken into account and will climb modestly thereafter to 34.5% by FY24.  

Nova Scotia’s Borrowing Requirements 

$ millions unless otherwise noted 

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

  Provincial Balance (41)       (55)       (63)       (73)       (74)       

  Other Cash Operating Req.'s 186       412       218       87        88        

Cash Operating Req.'s 145       357       155       15        14        

Cash Debt Retirement 2,073    1,081    1,716    1,734    336       

Net Mandatory Sinking Fund Req.'s (765)     65        (469)     (688)     -       

Discretionary Fund Req.'s 20        19        19        18        18        

Total Borrowing Requirements 1,304    1,522    1,420    1,079    368       
_____________

Source: Nova Scotia Finance.
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